WHEREAS, it is to the benefit of the citizens of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and 
Davidson County that this contract be approved. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN 
GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY: 

Section 1.  There is hereby appropriated Two Hundred Eleven Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-
Six Dollars ($211,866) from the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, 
acting by and through the Metropolitan Board of Health, to United Neighborhood Health Services, 
Inc., dba Neighborhood Health, Inc. for the purposes herein stated. 

Section 2.  The Metropolitan Government is hereby authorized to enter into a grant contract,

[...]

Metro will have no obligation for services rendered by the Recipient that are not performed within 
this term. 

C. PAYMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS:   

C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event will Metro’s maximum liability under this Grant Contract exceed 
Two Hundred Eleven Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-Six dollars ($211,866).  The Grant Spending 
Plan will constitute the maximum amount provided to the Recipient by Metro for all of the 
Recipient’s obligations hereunder.  The Grant Spending Plan line items include, but are not 
limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, overhead, and all other direct and indirect costs incurred or to

[...]

the Recipient’s preceding fiscal year, it received: 

(1) Eighty percent (80%) or more of the Recipient’s annual gross revenues from Federal 
procurement contracts and federal financial assistance subject to the Transparency 
Act, as defined at 2 CFR 170.320 (and subawards); and 

(2) Twenty-Five Million Dollars ($25,000,000) or more in annual gross revenues from 
federal procurement contracts (and subcontracts), federal financial assistance subject 
to the Transparency Act (and subawards); and 

(3) The public does not have access to information about the compensation of the